1,168 (839) (839) -

* No cash outfl ow is expected in respect of advance payments from customers and government grants, the amounts are shown
as payables as work to recognize the income was not complete at the balance sheet date.

www.global-reports.com

61

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profi le of the Group’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments was:

2007
€000

2006
€000

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 17,746 2,722

The Group has no external borrowings following repayment of the ATQ Holdings Limited loan in 2006.

The Group invests surplus cash in short term money market or deposit accounts.

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profi t or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. This
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2006.

2007 Profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

Variable rate instruments 177 (177) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 177 (177) - -

2006   Profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

Variable rate instruments 27 (27) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 27 (27) - -

Notes

www.global-reports.com

62

Notes

Foreign currency risk
The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2007 Euros
€000

USD
€000

Sterling
€000

AS Dollars
€000

Trade receivables 528 113 90 172
Trade payables (701) (182) (153) (62)

Net exposures (173) (69) (63) 110

2006 Euros
€000

USD
€000

Sterling
€000

AS Dollars
€000

Trade receivables 503 6 2 21
Trade payables (661) (8) (156) (14)

Net exposures (158) (2) (154) 7

The following signifi cant exchange rates applied during the year:

Euro Average rate Reporting date spot rate
2007 2006 2007 2006

USD 0.730559 0.796116 0.68479 0.757748
Sterling 1.461285 1.467038 1.35883 1.48412
Australian Dollar 0.611723 0.600257 0.60097 0.597409

The results of subsidiary entities SC Power and Australian Superconductors are denominated in their functional currency, US
Dollars and Australian Dollars respectively.  Virtually all expenditure of subsidiary entities is denominated in their functional
currency. Exchange gains or loss from translation of foreign operations are included as a separate translation reserve in equity
in accordance with IAS 21.

The Company’s functional currency is Euros, however some expenditures are Sterling denominated.  Exchange differences arising
on the settlement of invoices are taken to the income statement as incurred. Exchange gains or losses on the retranslation of

[…]

€000

6 – 12 months
€000

Trade payable due to non related parties 45 (45) (45) -
Non-trade payables and accrued expenses 111 (111) (111) -

156 (156) (156) -

Interest rate risk
At the reporting date the interest rate profi le of the Company’s interest-bearing fi nancial instruments was:

2007
€000

2006
€000

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 17,275 1,871

The Company’s has no external borrowings following repayment of the ATQ Holdings Limited loan in 2006. The Company invests
surplus cash in short term money market or deposit accounts.

www.global-reports.com

89

Cash fl ow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profi t or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. This
analysis is performed on the same basis for 2006.

2007 Profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

Variable rate instruments 173 (173) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 173 (173) - -

2006   Profit or loss Recognised directly in equity

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

100 basis point increase
€000

100 basis point decrease
€000

Variable rate instruments 19 (19) - -

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 19 (19) - -

Notes

www.global-reports.com

90

Notes

Foreign currency risk
The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:

2007 Euros
€000

USD
€000

Sterling
€000

AS Dollars
€000

Trade receivables - - 90 -
Trade payables (150) - (153) -

Net exposures (150) - (63) -

2006 Euros
€000

USD
€000

Sterling
€000

AS Dollars
€000

Trade receivables 431 917 2 257
Trade payables - - (156) -

Net exposures 431 917 (154) 257

The following signifi cant exchange rates applied during the year:

Euro Average rate Reporting date spot rate
2007 2006 2007 2006

USD 0.730559 0.796116 0.68479 0.757748
Sterling 1.461285 1.467038 1.35883 1.48412
Australian Dollar 0.611723 0.600257 0.60097 0.597409

The Company’s functional currency is Euros, however some expenditures are Sterling denominated.  Exchange differences arising
on the settlement of invoices are taken to the income statement as incurred.  Exchange gains or losses on the retranslation of
monetary items at the balance sheet date are also taken to the income statement.  The principle exchange loss in the year relates
to the retranslation of the Sterling cash deposits.

Intercompany debt is denominated in the currency of the borrowing subsidiary, as such at the balance sheet date the exchange
gain or loss on the retranslation of these debts is taken to the income statement.